## Goshen Water Department

City of Goshen, Indiana

# Phase II Wellhead Protection Plan



Mayor Allan Kauffman

Board of Works Members Rudy Stegelmann Mike Landis

Water Works Superintendent Kent Holdren

Phase I Wellhead Protection Plan Approved by the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) October 27, 2003 Phase II Wellhead Protection Plan Approved by Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) (To be Announced)

### Goshen Water Department

#### Wellhead Protection Plan

#### **Table of Contents**

#### Front Inside Pocket

Application to Indiana Department of Environmental Management for a Wellhead Protection Plan

#### Exhibit-A Management Plan Executive Summary

Section 1. Public Outreach and Education

Section 2. Wellhead Protection Areas

Section 3. Sanitary Setback Management Plan

Section 4. Emergency and Contingency Plan

Section 5. Definitions

#### Exhibit-B Public Participation

Section 1. Public Notice

Section 2. Agenda/Minutes

Section 3. Sign-in Sheets

Section 4. Roster

#### **Exhibit-C Potential Sources of Contamination**

- Section 1. Identified Potential Sources of Contamination Locations Map
  - 2. Field Reports
    - a. North Plant
    - b. Kercher Plant

Section 2. Identified Potential Sources of Contamination Locations Database

- a. North Plant
- b. Kercher Plant

#### Exhibit-D Standardized Monitoring Framework

Indiana Department of Environmental Management Water quality monitoring requirements for Goshen Water Department drinking water supply wells

#### Exhibit-E Resolution of the City of Goshen Common Council

Resolution of the Common Council of the City of Goshen to the Elkhart County Commissioners, The Indiana Department of Environmental Management and the Indiana Department of Natural Resources concerning the importance of Wellhead Protection

#### Exhibit-F Ordinances

Section 1. Elkhart County Groundwater Protection Ordinance Section 2. Draft-Overlay Zoning

#### Exhibit-G Delineation Approval

Section 1. October 2001 Letter from Indiana Department of Environmental Management approving the Goshen well field delineations

Section 2. Correspondence between Mike Chapman hydrogeologist And I.D.E.M. approving current WHPA delineation.

#### Exhibit-H Storm Water Pollution and Prevention Plan

**SWPPP** 

**Employee Education** 

#### Exhibit-I Education & Presentations

Wellhead Protection Presentation at Goshen Chamber of Commerce Elkhart County Intergovernmental Forum Watershed Education Consumer Confidence Report

#### Exhibit-J IDEM Discussion of Sanitary Set Back Rules E-Mails to IDEM